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Abstract

This paper examines short-run and long-run performances of Employee Stock Owner-
ship Plans (ESOPs) executed during 2002—2004 in Korea. We compare two representative
methods acquiring shares allowed in ESOP; preemptive right vs. market purchase. First
of all, an event study using market model was accomplished to analyze short-term effect.
Then, we carefully investigate long-run abnormal performances. To control biases arising
in measuring long-run abnormal performances, we employ several alternative measures
of benchmarks and return calculations. Our study provides two important conclusions.
First, in the short-run, the result of event study shows that there is an abnormal return
decline around the acquisition date for the stocks acquired by preemptive right. Second, in
the long-run, statistically significant positive abnormal returns for the stocks acquired by
market purchase are observed for all alternative measures of benchmarks and return cal-
culations. The evidence suggests that the employees may have more information than
outsiders about long-term prospect of their firms.
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Figure 1. The appearance of ESOP execution between 2002 and 2004
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Table 1. Classification by industry for the sample companies

Preemptive Right Market purchase

1. Food & Beverages 3 5.8% 0 0.0%
2. Textile, Apparel & Leather 4 7.7% 0 0.0%
3. Wood, Paper & Printing 1 1.9% 1 2.0%
4. Coal, Chemical & Petroleum 7 13.5% 6 12.2%
5. Pharmaceuticals & Medical Chemicals 3 5.8% 2 4.1%
6. Non-Metallic Mineral 0 0.0% 1 2.0%
7. Iron, Steel & Metals 2 3.8% 3 6.1%
8. Machinery 3 5.8% 4 8.2%
9. Electrical& Electronic Equipment 8 15.4% 2 4.1%
10. Medical & Precision 1 1.9% 0 0.0%
11. Motor Vehicles & Trailers 5 9.6% 2 4.1%
12. Wholesale & Retail Sale 1 1.9% 5 10.2%
13. Electricity & Gas Supply 0 0.0% 1 2.0%
14. Construction 3 5.8% 4 8.2%
15. Transport 2 3.8% 4 8.2%
16. Telecom 1 1.9% 0 0.0%
17. Investment & Finance 3 5.8% 3 6.1%
18. Banking 2 3.8% 1 2.0%
19. Securities 1 1.9% 2 4.1%
20. Insurance 1 1.9% 3 6.1%
21. Services 0 0.0% 3 6.1%
22. Others 1 1.9% 2 4.0%
52 100.0% 49 100.0%

Table 2. Classification by market capitalization for the sample companies

Preemptive Right

Market purchase

Large-Cap 5 9.6% 10 20.4%
Mid-Cap 13 25.0% 21 42.9%

Small-Cap 34 54.4% 18 36.7%
52 100.0% 49 100.0%
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Table 3. Short—run abnormal returns of ESOP

Preemptive Right Market Purchase

DATE | AAR(%) (t-value) CAAR(%) | AAR(%)  (t-value) CAAR(%)
-20 -1.08 (-1.70) -1.08 -0.30 (-0.69) -0.30
-19 -0.42 (-0.65) -1.50 -0.47 (-1.19) -0.77
-18 -0.30 (-0.42) -1.80 0.08 (0.22) -0.70
-17 -0.32 (-0.43) -2.12 -0.25 (-0.82) -0.94
-16 -0.01 (-0.01) -2.13 0.12 (0.49) -0.82
-15 1.09 (2.00) -1.04 0.04 (0.12) -0.78
-14 -0.60 (-0.77) -1.65 0.13 (0.37) -0.65
-13 -0.25 (-0.43) -1.90 -0.29 (-0.82) -0.94
-12 0.35 (0.62) -1.54 -0.03 (-0.07) -0.97
-11 -0.86 (-1.57) -2.41 0.31 (0.82) -0.66
-10 -0.09 (-0.12) -2.49 -0.34 (-0.82) -1.01
-9 -0.82 (-1.35) -3.31 -0.32 (-0.77) -1.32
-8 0.46 (0.60) -2.85 -0.47 (-1.65) -1.80
-7 1.58 (2.27) -1.27 -0.26 (-0.70) -2.05
-6 0.09 (0.14) -1.18 0.13 (0.30) -1.92
-5 -1.62 (-3.14) -2.81 0.34 (0.68) -1.58
-4 -1.94 (-3.08) -4.75 -0.48 (-1.16) -2.06
-3 -1.96 (-2.98) -6.71 -0.15 (-0.39) -2.21
-2 -0.82 (-1.36) -7.53 0.03 (0.07) -2.19
-1 -1.06 (-1.53) -8.59 -0.66 (-2.02) -2.85
0 -0.77 (-1.30) -9.36 0.12 (0.33) 2,72
1 -0.55 (-0.87) -9.92 0.16 (0.40) -2.56
2 -0.55 (-0.69) -10.47 -0.21 (-0.48) -2.77
3 -1.10 (-1.80) -11.57 -0.27 (-0.71) -3.04
4 -0.01 (-0.01) -11.57 -0.23 (-0.59) -3.27
5 -0.59 (-0.92) -12.17 0.37 (0.92) -2.90
6 -0.85 (-1.44) -13.02 -0.03 (-0.08) -2.93
7 -1.02 (-1.76) -14.04 0.27 (0.58) -2.66
8 -1.23 (-2.05) -15.27 -0.21 (-0.59) -2.87
9 0.24 (0.42) -15.03 0.66 (1.73) -2.21
10 0.09 (0.13) -14.95 -0.09 (-0.24) -2.30
11 0.85 (1.36) -14.10 -0.59 (-1.62) -2.89
12 -0.57 (-1.01) -14.66 0.10 (0.33) -2.79
13 -0.96 (-2.05) -15.62 -0.27 (-0.81) -3.06
14 -0.08 (-0.14) -15.70 -0.25 (-0.89) -3.31
15 0.61 (1.18) -15.09 -0.10 (-0.31) -3.41
16 0.39 (0.69) -14.69 -0.09 (-0.31) -3.49
17 0.18 (0.38) -14.51 -0.11 (-0.34) -3.60
18 0.42 (0.83) -14.09 0.48 (1.54) -3.12
19 0.16 (0.28) -13.93 -0.55 (-1.73) -3.66
20 0.73 (1.56) -13.20 0.32 (0.87) -3.34

Notes) The shadowed cells indicate t-value is larger than 2.00.
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Table 4. Long term performance of ESOP

Before 1 year

After 2 years

After 2 years

BHR BHAR t-value| BHR BHAR t-value CR CAR  t-value
Panel A. Preemptive Right
Equally weighted return (%)
Preemptive
_ 29.90 40.88 47.48
Right
KOSPI | 17.07 12.83 (0.86) | 47.21  -6.33  (-0.39) | 41.55 593  (0.49)
Ind. 19.04 10.86 (0.74) | 51.32 -10.44 (-0.68) | 40.96  6.52  (0.50)
Size -0.09  29.997  (1.98) | 7459 -33.717 (-2.15) | 54.81  -7.33  (-0.61)
Value weighted return (%)
Preemptive
_ -30.35 6.12 13.39
Right
KOSPI | 15.18 -45.52" (-1.43) | 55.31 -49.18 (-0.88) | 47.51 -34.12 (-0.63)
Ind. 1.94  -32.29 (-1.24) | 70.20 -64.07 (-1.04) | 58.69 -45.30 (-0.83)
Size 14.85 -4520° (-1.38) | 59.39 -53.26 (-0.97) | 49.58 -36.19 (-0.66)
Panel B. Market purchase
Equally weighted return (%)
Market
33.02 140.00 98.50
Purchase
KOSPI 14.83 18.19° (1.30) | 56.18 83.82"" (5.03) | 48.31 50.18™" (6.30)
Ind. 20.30 1272 (0.93) | 82.11 57.897" (3.61) | 64.94 33.56" (4.41)
Size 2.92  30.107 (2.11) | 88.01 51.99™ (3.14) | 65.49 33.01"" (4.12)
Value weighted return (%)
Market
16.21 123.73 89.26
Purchase
KOSPI 14.26 1.95  (0.20) | 63.29 60.44™ (2.97) | 53.04 36.22" (2.88)
Ind. 12.564 367 (0.33) | 93.63 30.107" (3.49) | 72.42 16.84™" (3.79)
Size 13.69 252 (0.27) | 68.84 54.89™ (2.65) | 56.13 33.137" (2.57)

Notes) *, ** and *** indicate rejection at the 10%, 5% and 1% significance level, respectively.
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